

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1913

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Sixth Legislature

1913

Снар. 242

Chapter 242.

An Act to Provide for the Payment of Salaries and Mileage of Members and Officers and for Other Expenditures Incident to the Seventy-sixth Legislature.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Expenditures of government for 1913, legislative department. Section I. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves of the legislature requiring the payment of money from the state treasury for the compensation and travel of members and officers, and for other expenses incident to the seventysixth legislature, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor with the advice and consent of the council, is authorized at any time prior to the first day of July, nineteen hundred and fourteen, to draw his warrant on the state treasury for the same.

LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT.

For legislative printing, as provided by article	•
four, part third, section five, constitution of	
Maine, forty thousand dollars	\$40,000 00
For legislative binding, as provided by article	
four, part third, constitution of Maine, six thou-	
sand five hundred dollars	6,500 00
For legislative books, stationery, etc., as provided	
by article four, part third, constitution of Maine,	
three thousand two hundred and fifty dollars	3,250 00
For contingent expenses of the legislature, as pro-	
vided by article four, part third, constitution	
of Maine, forty thousand dollars	40,000 00
For contingent expenses of committees, as pro-	
vided by article four, part third, constitution	
of Maine, nine thousand dollars	9,000 00
SENATE.	
For pay roll of senate, as provided by chapter	
one hundred eighty-three, public laws of nine-	
teen hundred and seven, as amended by chap-	
ter one hundred and eighteen, public laws of	
nineteen hundred and nine, fifteen thousand	
four hundred and forty-eight dollars	15,448 00

EXPENDITURES	\mathbf{OF}	GOVERNMENT,	1914.
--------------	---------------	-------------	-------

HOUSE.

HOUSE.		
For pay roll of house, as provided by chapter one	(Снар. 243
hundred and eighty-three, public laws of nine-		
teen hundred and seven, as amended by chapter		
one hundred eighteen, public laws of nineteen		
hundred and nine, fifty-four thousand eight		
hundred and sixty-three dollars	54,863 00	
For journal of house, as provided by article four,		
part third, section five, constitution of Maine,		
three hundred dollars	300 00	
For representative of Penobscot tribe of Indians,		
as provided by chapter one hundred and twenty-		
four, resolves of nineteen hundred and thir-		
teen, one hundred and twenty dollars	120 00	
For representative of Passamaquoddy tribe of		
Indians, as provided by chapter one hundred		
and twenty-five, resolves of nineteen hundred		
and thirteen, one hundred and twenty dollars	120 00	
SECRETARY OF STATE.		
For reference tables to acts and resolves, as pro-		
vided by chapter two, section fifty-two, revised		
statutes, two hundred dollars	200 00	
For indexing House and Senate documents, as		
provided by chapter six, resolves of eighteen		
hundred and thirty-nine, one hundred dollars.	100 00	
. Amounting to the sum of one hundred seventy		
thousand, two hundred and one dollars Approved April 12, 1913.	\$170,201 00	
۱.		

Chapter 243.

An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of Government for the Year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Fourteen.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves of the legislature requiring the payment of money from the state treasurer, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year one thousand nine hundred fourteen, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, and except on accounts closed December thirty-first, nineteen hundred and fourteen, (which shall not include state institutions), and except where otherwise specially provided by law, the governor

Expenditures of government for 1914,